
Form~PO'l DISPLAY THIS CARD ON PRINCIPAL FRONTAGE OF WORK 
CITY OF PORTLAND
 

Please Read 
Application And B ON 
Notes, If Any, 

Attached Permit Number: 100222 

PERMIT ISSUED 
This is to certify that--l'O\\lN--&-<OOYN+R¥-.I'EflH 

has permission to ---JJ"Bt~8r..ig",r-JD)<.",m"e~P"!lla,u,,;.Hl_---

AT 426 FOREST AVE 

provided that the person or persons, fi ting this ~~8mplywith all 
of the provisions of the Statutes of M es of the City of Portland regulating 
the construction, maintenance and us res, and of the application on file in 
this department. 

Apply to Public Works for street line
 
and grade if nalure of work requires
 
such information.
 

OTHER REQUIRED APPROVALS 
Fire Dept. _ 

Health Dept. _ 

Appeal Board ~_ 

Other -;;;====- _ 
Depanmenl Name 

PENALTV FOR REMOVING THIS CARD 

A certificate of occupancy must be 
procured by owner before this build· 
ing or part thereof is occupied. 



Issue Date: CDL:City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Application Permit No: 

389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 116 C003001
 

Loc:atioR of Comtruction:
 

10-0222 

OwntrN.m~; Owner Address: Phone:
 

426 FOREST AVE
 TOWN & COUNTRY FEDERAL C PO BOX 9420 
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone 

Risbara Bros Construction 197 US Route 1 Scarborough 2078835528
 
LeueeIBuyer's Name
 Phone: Permit Type: 

Demolitions - Interior 

Past Use: Permit Fee: Cost orWork: ICEO nistrict~proPosff~~:.J\'" ~. 
QiliGg Al~diftg ~ntenor Demo $120.00 $10,000.00 I 2Office Building -(~ .cs "-"" I 
Phase I, tenant fit-up to be applied 
separately for Town & Country 
Credit Union ,...;";!~ =~;-=3 

/;p;-r-:-.p-:-"-.-d~P;:-r-OJ;-·.-:-ct~D;:-..-e-r';";p-::"-::o-n:~----'---------------1 )}/ It	 j 11 
Interior Demo Phase I si!9llure: / j SiL..... .At, (j 

PEDESTRIAN ACTIVITIES DISTRICT (P.A.D.)~ ~ 

Action: D Approved D Approved W/conditro~ Den~ 
Signature:	 Date: 

Permit Taken By: In,te Applied For: Zoning Approval 
ldobson	 I 03/09/2010 

I.	 This permit application does not preclude the 
Applicant(s) from meeting applicable State and 
Federal Rules. 

2.	 Building permits do not include plwnbing, 
septic or electrical work. 

3.	 Building permits are void if work is not started 
within six (6) months of the date of issuance. 
False information may invalidate a building 
permit and stop all work.. 

PERMIT ISSUED 

MAR 1 9 2010 

Special Zone or Reviews 

o Shoreland 

o Wetland 

o Flood Zone 

o Subdivision 

0"Site Plan 

0"1-1'" DlPIJ 
Maj 0 Minnr@'MMD 

0\,j,1 erJ.,~ I •• 
DaI<: :>.1\,.1 '0 KJWI 

Zoning Appeal 

D Variance 

D Miscellaneous 

[J Conditional Use 

D InlerpJetation 

[J Approved 

0 Denied 

Date: 

Historic Preservation 

LiNot in District or Landmark 

LI Does Not Require Review 

D Requires Review 

o ApproV1:d 

o Approved w/Conditions 

o Denied 

)riA 
Date: 

City of portland 

CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that 
I have been authori7£d by the owner to make this application as his authorized agem and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this 
jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official's authorized representative 
shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to 
such permit. 

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT	 ADDRESS DATE PHONE 

RESPONSffilE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TITt.E	 DATE PHONE 



CBL,Permit No: Date Applied For:City of Portland, Maine· Building or Use Permit 
10-0222 03/09/2010 1t6 C003001 

Location of Construction: 

389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 

Owner Name:	 Owner Address: Phone:
 

426 FOREST AVE
 TOWN & COUNTRY FEDERAL C PO BOX 9420 
Business Name: Contractor Name:	 Contractor Address: Phone 

Risbara Bros Construction 197 US Route 1 Scarborough (207) 883-5528 
Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone:	 Permit Type: 

Demolitions - Interior I 
Proposed Use: Proposed Project Description:
 

Bank wldrive through - Interior Demo Phase 1. tenant fit-up to be
 Interior Demo Phase 1
 
applied separately for Town & Country Credit Union
 

Dept: Zoning Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Ann Machado Approval Date: 03/1612010 

Note: Ok to Issue: ~ 

I) This permit is for internal demolition only. A separte permit must be applied for to fit the space up for the new tenant. 

2)	 This permit is being approved on the basis of plans submitted. Any deviations shall require a separate approval before starting that
 
work.
 

Dept: Building Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Tammy Munson Approval Date: 03/1912010 

Note: Ok to Issue: ~ 

I) This is a demolition only permit. It does NOT authorize any construction activities. 

Comments:
 

3/171201O-amachado: The applicant has had to request permission from the planning division. Moving permit forward in system.
 

3/101201O-amachado: Left vern for Barbara. Planning Board approved the minor siteplan and conditional use for drive through. No
 
final stamped siteplan or performance guarantees. Can we issue the internal demolition pennit?
 

PERM\1 \SSUED
 

Mt>.R '9 1()1() 

ndC\'0j 01 Por1\a



X 

BUILDING PERMIT INSPECTION PROCEDURES 
Please call 874·8703 or 874-8693 (ONLY) 

to schedule your inspections as agreed upon 
Permits expire in 6 months, if the project is not started or ceases for 6 months. 

The Owner or their designee is required to notify the inspections office for the following 
inspections and provide adequate notice. Notice must be called in 48-72 hours in advance in 
order to schedule an inspection: 

By initializing at each inspection time, you are agreeing that you understand the 
inspection procedure and additional fees from a "Stop Work Order" and "Stop Work 
Order Release" will be incurred if the procedure is not followed as stated below. 

A Pre-construction Meeting will take place upon receipt of your building permit. 

Final inspection required at completion of work. 

Certificate of Occupancy is not required for certain projects. Your inspector can advise you if 
your project requires a Certificate of Occupancy. All projects DO require a final inspection. 

If any of the inspections do not occur, the project cannot go on to the next phase, 
REGARDLESS OF THE NOTICE OR CIRCUMSTANCES. 

CERIFICATE OF OCCUPANICES MUST BE ISSUED AND PAID FOR, BEFORE 
THE SPACE MAYBE OCCUPIED. 

Signature of ApplicantlDesignee Date 

Signature of Inspections Official Date 

CBL: 116 C003001 Building Permit iI: 10-0222 



«"S\lRG<1:1<i General Building Pennit Application
Qii~ 
~ i Jf you 01 til(> propt'fr~ O\VC!-> tt~al ('Slate ur petsonal ptopetty lax{' .... or ll!->er chal'ge~ on all~OWIJt>1 

:i(\·,(bll7'Lp.~Q·pl'Opert~ '",-"niHil the Cit~, payntcnt aU:lngelllctlt:-: musl Ill" made hefore pctmib of an~ kind atT <lCl:ejlled. 

Location/Address of Construction: Lf2 /, -----~ f 
Total Square Footage of Proposed Structure/Area ISquare Footage ofLot 

Tax Assessor1s Chart, Block & Lot .Applic~be owp-er, Lessee or Buyett Telephone: 

Chart# Block# Lot# Name ~Wll. C' CDltAiT'1 

//& C 3 Address'~ riWj"IIJ-D 

City, State & Zip s7cn+Iw.s:l/ ~// ft 
Lessee/DB""" (If Applicable) Owner (if different from Applicant) Cost Of !t.&'1 ~ 

Work: $, ~~U~~~=:..-_Name -

C of 0 Fee: $, _Address 

City, State & Zip Total Fee: $ j;;){5 

Current legal use (i.e. single family)"/rb':;Yil'll~/7U _ 
Ifvacant, what was the~ous )lse? _..Iff:.j(V~(}:- _ 
Proposed Specific use: __\~~~I:.-~ _.k!
Is property part of a subdivision? po If yes, please name _ 
Project description: _ _ " 

- .r: ~, .., /l -pI >--e 19'<""- ;";,, 1J....n p«,,,riO'v / '7J' .... ,.... Wif L- ~yln-<.<-', YfJ;3....;,ir/ €H,'O/C_v6-'1v I i?JII- _. II ---, 

Address: 117 u5 [2r 01/.-'2 5icfi*«",4jh 

City,State&Zip SC,4(1~I~(' /#I'ff",e Cito'ZC? fla'J~'-'-2<S'Telephone: ---'0"""",9=,----,":::...;:;>:...::.Iii.<2....,-­

Who should we contact when the pennit is ready: ::ref}.$ j)(')BSde1/ Telephone: '3/>1 -0"/3'7 

Mailing address: IRa &iC 'f~';= SCt4tg,8,:U'4"9'1 M-e. 

Please submlt all of the mformatIon outlined on the apphcable Checkhst. Fadure to
 
do so will result in the automatic denial ofyour permit.
 

In order to be sure the City fully understands the full scope of the project, the Planning and Development Department 
may request additional information prior to the issuance of a permit. For further infonnation or to download copies of 
this form and other applications visit the Inspections Division on-line at www.portlalldmatne.g(n'.or stop by the Inspections 
Division office, room 315 City Hall or call 874-8703. 

I hereby certify that I am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record authonzes the proposed work and 
that I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. I agree to conform to all applicable 
laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in this application is issued, I certify that tht'\cr--c~i~IVED 
authorized representative shall have t rity to enter all areas covered by this permit at any reasonable h~~Eo 
provisions of the codes applicab 0 this per "t. 

Signature: Date: 3' /0 

y not commence ANY work until the permit itt8,*~ of Building Inspections 
City of Portland Maine 



I (3/19/2010) Tammy Munson· Re: Fwd: Re: 426 Forest Ave Portland PagelJ 

From: Penny Littell 
To: Tammy Munson 
Date: 3/19/2010 11 :50 AM 
Subject: Re: Fwd: Re: 426 Forest Ave Portland 

Yes. Its a go 
-----Original Message----­

From: Tammy Munson
 
To: Penny Littell <PL@portlandmaine.gov>
 

Sent: 3/19/2010 11 :20:35 AM
 
Subject: Fwd: Re: 426 Forest Ave Portland
 

Town and Country Federal CU?
 

»> Penny Littell 3/17/2010 6:45 AM »>
 
Dear Mr. Dobson:
 
Provided all approvals for interior demolition have been approved by the Building Inspections
 
Department, I am amenable to ailowing such interior work to proceed at this time. However, please be
 
advised that taking such action is at your own risk and does not imply approval for any other work until all
 
conditions of approval have been satisfied. Please confirm your understanding of this at which time I will
 
notify the Inspections Division to release the demoiition permit.
 

»> Jeff Dobson <Jeff@risbara.com> 3/16120102:27 PM >>>
 

Penny,
 

Risbara Bros Construction Co. Inc. has applied for a demolition permit for 426 Forest Ave the luture home
 
of Town & Country FCU , in speaking with Phiilip DiPierro in your office I understand that a demo permit
 
can not be issued until all conditions of approval have been met. However we would like permission to do
 
the interior non structural demolition witch would consist of removing ceilings, walls, flooring, electrical,
 
and mechanical. This would ailow us to see ail structural components and more accurately complete the
 
construction drawings. We would not do any exterior demo or change the appearance of the building in
 
th is stage of work.
 

Thank you,
 

Jeff
 

Jeff Dobson
 
Senior Commercial Estimator:
 
RISBARA BROS. CONSTRUCTiON
 
207-883-5528
 
207-883-8075 Fax
 



-----------------------------------------------------

Page 1 of 1 

Ann Machado - Re: 426 Forest Ave Portland 

From: Lannie Dobson 

To: Ann Machado 

Date: 3/17/20108:04 AM 
Subject: Re: 426 Forest Ave Portland 

Ann, I didn't see you copied on this e-mail. Lannie 

»> Penny Littell 3/17/2010 6:45 AM »> 
Dear Mr. Dobson: 
Provided all approvals for interior demolition have been approved by the Building Inspections Department, I am 
amenable to allowing such interior work to proceed at this time. However, please be advised that taking such 
action is at your own risk and does not imply approval for any other work until all conditions of approval have 
been satisfied. Please confirm your understanding of this at which time I will notify the Inspections Division to 
release the demolition permit. 

»> Jeff Dobson <Jeff@risbara.com> 3/16/20102:27 PM »> 
Penny, 

Risbara Bros Construction Co. Inc. has applied for a demolition permit for 426 Forest Ave the future home of 
Town & Country FCU , in speaking with Phillip DiPierro in your office I understand that a demo permit can not be 
issued until all conditions 01 approval have been met. However we would like permission to do the interior non 
structural demolition witch would consist of removing ceilings, walls, flooring, electrical, and mechanical. This 
would allow us to see all structural components and more accurately complete the construction drawings. We 
would not do any exterior demo or change the appearance of the building in this stage of work. 

Thank you, 

Jeff 

Jeff Dobson 
Senior Commercial Estimator; 
RISBARA BROS. CONSTRUCTION 
207-883-5528 
207-883-8075 Fax 

fi1e://C:\Docwnents and Settings\amachado\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4BA08CF9P... 3/17/2010 



Page 1 of 1 

Ann Machado - Re: 426 Forest Avenue 

From: Ann Machado 

To: Barbara Barhydt 

Date: 3/15/2010 1:25 PM 

Subject: Re: 426 Forest Avenue 
--_._------------_._----~._-_.-

Barbara ­

can we issue the internal demolition permit or not? 

Thanks. 

Ann 

»> Barbara Barhydt 3/10/20101:50 PM »> 
Hi: 

Ann left a message that 426 Forest Avenue has submitted an application for internal demolition and asbestos 
removal. Ann wanted to know if it is okay to issue permits. She was looking for the final stamped plans and 
wondered about a pg. What is the current status of this project? 

I know that there is a provision that allows for pre-site work if the plan is approved based upon a written 
request. Penny has authorized demolition work (prior to the building permit) on a couple of other projects, so 
we may want to recommend that the applicant submit a letter of request asking for limited pre-site work (the 
exact language is in the site plan ordinance). 

Thanks. 

Barbara 

file:IIC:\Docurnents and Settings\amachado\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4B9E354DP... 3/17/2010 



131 Eight Rod Road 
Augusta, Maine 04330 
Phone: (207) 458 -7143 
Fax: (207) 621- 8324 
Email: Iconenviro@aol.com 

Icon Environmental Consultants 

January 7, 2010 

Abatement Professionals 
590 County Road 
Westbrook, Maine 04092 
Attn: Mr. Bob Rickett 

Re: 426 Forest Ave Portland, Maine 

Dear Mr. Rickett: 

Icon Environmental performed a Final Visual Evaluation and Clearance Air Sample Analysis at 426 
Forest Avenue Portland, Maine. The boiler room thermal system insulation glove bag work was 
completed on January 7, 2010. Abatement Professionals removed 80 linear feet of thermal system 
insulation. The abatement activity was performed within a negative air enclosure by Maine DEP 
licensed personnel. 

A total of three air samples were collected. The samples were collected by Icon Air Monitor, Craig 
Wilson. The evaluation was acceptable. The air samples were analyzed using the NIOSH 7400 
Method. The air samples were reported below Maine DEP and EPA clearance criteria. The air test 
results indicate reoccupation is acceptable. 

Icon Air Analysis Sheet and Final Cleaning Checklist are attached. 

Please contact us at (207) 458-7143 with any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Craig E. Wilson 

Air Analyst, Air Monitor 
Maine DEP # AA-0016, AM-0019 

. . . .. .. .. . . . .. . .. . . .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. . .. . ..
 
Cost Conscious Environmental Solutions 



SAMPLE 
# 

B-1 

C-1 

C-2 

f-­
C-3 

B-2 

QAlQC 

ICON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
 
131 EIGHT ROD ROAD
 

AUGUSTA, MAINE 04330
 
AIR SAMPLE ANALYSIS REPORT
 

207-458-7143
 
Iconenviro@aol.com
 

Client: Abatement Professionals Date: 11712010 
Town and Country Federal Credit Union 
426 Forest Ave. 
Portland, Maine 

Project: Basement 80 In. ft. 
CI' t R f N e . ber: APC 09-418 CoII t d b ~v: C . I son AM 0019 len um - ee e ralg W'I ­

LOCATIONINAME
 

Blank 

Above Boiler 

Right by duct 

Below pipe next to
 
pump
 

Blank 

DURATION AVE. LITERS FmER CONCENTRATION I 
FLOW COUNT 
RATE 

..__..__...._.._-- ..__...__.._- _.._-------- 11100 

0805-1040 161pm 2480 121100 0.002 flee 

0805-1040 161pm 2480 15/100 0.003 flee 

0804-1039 161pm 2480 9.5/100 0.002 flee 

--

--

-....--00..--_...-.... -......-.__.... --........__...._- 11100 

--

Analyst: C. Wilson Maine DEP #: AA-0016 
Client requests disposal of samples (Yes)/No 
PCM Analysis performed per NIOSH 7400 method. Air Sample Analysis Report Rev. 6107 
Log in Dnte: Log io Storage Date: _ Waste Date: _ 



ICON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS 
FINAL CLEANING CHECK LIST 

DATE: 1/7/2010 TIME: 0750 LOCATION: Boiler and Duct Room 

PRO.IECT NAME: 426 Forest Ave Portland. Maine .IOB NUMBER: 09-418 

CONTRACTOR: Abatement Professionals PRO.IECT MONITOR: C. Wilson AM-0019 

FINDINGS YES NA" NO" 
1. Visible ACBM removed, equipment, supplies, waste. X 

2. Required poly barriers in good condition (no tears). X 

3. Surfaces wet wiDed, substrate touched to confirm. X 

4. Design and Notification on site. X 

5. Negative Dressure svstem oDerating at/above .02/H20 X 

6. Wall, ceiling, floor, (pipe), boiler gasket, tank, fitting 
visual pass? 

X 

7. Does containment match design? X 

8. Area dry for air test? X 

9. Has Monitor signed on containment log? X 

REMARKS "(All NOINA responses require further explanation)
 

(Indicate deficiencies and locations)
 

80 Linear Feet Full Abatement of thermal system insulation Glove bag Method
 

Completion of post tear down visual Yes/(No) Pass/Fail
 
Quantity of Asbestos Abated: see above
 

Visual inspection: Passed, ,X__ Failed, _
 

Air Results: '-P.=as,.,s.,e"'d"-'X:>-_-'F...,a.....i1""ed"--__D""a"'t"'e....: -'1....f7""/..20""1""0 No. of Samples_3_
 

PRO.IECT SUPERINTENDENT: !/.tt fl..h,tJ
 
(Signature) 

ICON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS 
Final Cleaning Check Llet Rev, 06107 207-458.7143, Iconenviro@aol.com 



Abatement Professionals 
590 County Road 

Westbrook, Maine 04092 

Project Information 
Cootact Robert Rickett 

Date: January 4,2010 Start Time: 7-7:30am 

Project Name: 426 Forest Ave, Portland, Maine 

Client: Town and Country Federal Credit Union 

Contact: David Libby Phone: call Bob if there is an issue and I will contact David 

Industrial Hygiene Firm: ICON for visual and clearance reads
 
Contact: Craig Wilson Phone: 458-7143
 
Time & Date: TBD, I have sent him an email putting him on notice of the project, but
 
you will need to call to arrange once you have more notice of date and time.
 

General Contractor: none
 

Directions: see attached map
 

On Site Phone:~
 

Start & End Date: 3-4 days depending on crew size
 

Special Equipment needed: a few glove bags for rear hall work area and for some mise
 
areas in boiler room
 

MISC. Information: floor material in the building came back as negative according to
 
survey we conducted.
 



Asbestos Project
 
Variance Request
 

APC-09-4l8 
Project Code 

State ofMaine FORM 
Department ofEnvironmental Protection 

Lead & Asbestos Hazard Prevention Program V 
17 State House Station, Augusta, ME 04333
 

TEL (207) 287·2651 FAX (207) 287-6220
 Page 1 of2 

2009 

Standard Variance(s) Requested by Maine Certified Asbestos Design Consultant 

Check all that apply. Written Department approval is not required prior Ie implementation. Standard variance. submitted during or 
before the project due to unforeseeable condition••hall not be implemented until 5 day. after the variance i. received by the 
Departtnent unle.. otherwise approved by the Department. 

I. Wetling ACM (during removal phase only) Is not requIred when: 

o Temperature inside regulated area below 32"F & heating not feasible nor practical 

o Electrical condition. exist tbat would create shock/electrocution hazard 

o Operational high-pressure .team line. are being abated/repaired 

2. Exhausting to Ambient Air is not r..slble when: 

o Distance too great o Health & Safety concerns (limited egress) 

3. Aggressive Air Clearanc.. In dirt craw! SDaces only are not required when: 

o Dirty or dusty conditions exist not related to asbestos activities exist inside or outside the regulated area and will likely result in 
count overloads (Static Air Samples are required) 



4. Containment aod air clearances not necessary when: 

0	 Enclosure activities do not impact ACM 

0	 Removal ofTSI components that utilize "wrap & cut" methods, provided that an Asbestos Inspector has determined the 
components to be in good condition & not likely to release fibers during removal, & has recorded this determination in the project 
design. By signing below, the Design Consultantanests that an Inspector has determined the TSI is in good condition. 

0	 Removal or repair of ACM using mulliple non-contiguous glovebags that are no larger than 60 inches by 60 inches 

181	 Removal or repair, using contiguous glovebags, that involve a total of no more than 30 Vft of ACM on a single pipeline, or any 
amount of ACM that can be removed within 10 glovebags for pipelines running parallel to each other 

5. Remote decontamination unit is needed: 

181	 Explain: glove bag locations 

6. Smaller than standard decontamination unit needed in residential.tructure: 

o A variance to the requirements for minimum decontamination unit size is allowed in residential structwes where construction ofa 
decontamination unit meeting minimum size requirements is not possible due to room size and configuration, HVAC system 
component locations, or restriction of safe egress for residents. 

Note: A detailed floor plan showing the work areal decontamination unit n and room dimensions must be submitted with the requested 
variance. 

Design Consultant Sign-off for Standard Varianee(s) 

cP~ .c:-6L. Robert Rickett Jr 
Signature Print Name 

Date December 29, 2009 

Company Abatement Professionals Corp ME Certification Number DC-0027 

Address 590 COUDry Road, Suite 2 Certification Expiration Date IOJ31f2009 

Ciry Westbrook State Maine Zip 04062 

TEL 207-773-1276 FAJ( 207·772-1203 
Asbestos 2009 Notification Form V.doc 



Asbestos Project
 
Variance Request
 

APC-09-418 
Project Code 

State of Maine FORM 
Department of Environmental Protection 

Lead & Asbestos Hazard Prevention Program V 
17 State House Station, Augusta, ME 04333 

TEL (207) 287-2651 FAX (207) 287-6220 Page 2 of2 

2009 

Non-Standard Variance(s) Requested by Maine Certified Asbestos Design Consultant 

Provide written justification that presents clear & convincing evidence that the asbestos project is distinctive in some way & the 
proposed altemative(s) to required work practices will comply with the intent ofState law & rules. Written Department approval is 
required prior to implementation of non-standard variance(s). 

Us, proposed work practice alternatives
 

Glove bag operations in rear hallwllY
 

Reasons for Non-Standard Varlanee(s) (Explain in detail. You may add an altaebment when necessary) 

Glove bag in select wort areas 

Design Consultant Sign-ofT for Non-Standard Varianee(s) 

~_ .-.' ,,:::? -- X Robert Rickett Jr 
Signature Print Name 

Date December 29, 2009 

Company Abatement Professionals Corp ME Certification Number DC-0027
 

Address 590 County Road, Suite 2 Certification Expiration Date 10/31/2009
 

City Westbrook State Maine Zip 04062
 

TEL 207-773-1276 FAX 207-772-1203
 

MEDEP Action on Non-Standard Work Practices Varianee(.) Requested
 

D APPROVED D DISAPPROVED (by) (date)
 



WORK PLAN FOR THERMAL SYSTEM INSULATION REMOVAl S 

1.	 Establish asbestos abatement control zone. 

2.	 Install critical barriers on doorways, windows, vents and penetrations. 

3.	 Construct SINGLR LAYER 6-MlL poly containment covering uncontaminated walls, 
floors & ceilings as prescribed by law for friable asbestos use of2 layers 4-mil poly walls 
and as required by chapter 425 work standards. 

4.	 Construct contiguous 3-chamber worker/material decon unit in accordance with the DEP 
standards and take into consideration any work practice variances that may have been 
applied for and granted. 

5.	 Install HEPA exhaust units and establish reduced pressure at -.02 inches waterlbarometric 
this will be vented to the exterior unless a variance has been applied for. 

6.	 Post all applicable signage on containment and around the work area. 

7.	 All workers entering the regulated work area must have the proper worker protection 
equipment, as required for the task at hand. 

8.	 Conduct gross removal using wet methods and amended water properly collect and 
package waste in the proper leak tight container. All waste will be removed from the 
work area. All surfaces were asbestos material is removed will be cleaned so that no 
visible material is left. 

9.	 Conduct fine cleaning/visual inspection clearance by state licensed supervisor or
 
independent air monitor.
 

10.	 Conduct area clearance air samples according to state of Maine D.E.P. criteria for 
projects over 3 sq. fiJln. Ft.lndependent clearances for projects over 100 sq. ft.lln. Ft. 
combined. 

11. Air clearance sample(s) to be analyzed by an independent laboratory/air analyst. 

If E.P .A. clean air criteria of <. 010 flce of air is achieved then dismantle the work containment. 

If not clean air criteria aren't achieved then you must begin at #7 again and repeat these steps 
until clean air criteria are achieved. 

~~
 
Robert Rickett 
Designer DC-0027 



Standard Work Plan
 
For
 

Glove Bag Removal
 

•	 Mobilize Site, Install barrier tape and Keep out sign to regulate work area. 

•	 Build remote Decontamination facility. and activate with water and power. 

•	 Install drop cloths underneath work area. 

•	 2 Workers enter Regulated work area with PPE 

•	 Install glove bag over ACM fittings 

•	 Once glove bag is installed, smoke test bag for air leaks 

•	 Remove firtings using wet methods and HEPA filtered Vacuum 

•	 Clean fitting and install Re- wet table cloth on raw edge ofasbestos pipe if 
applicable. 

•	 Remove tools from bag and tum vacuum on to remove all air from the bag. 
Then twist bag and tape. Once taped cut Glovebags into black asbestos bag 
and proceed to next work area. 

•	 Repeat preceding steps 

----7 
~~.~~. 
~obert W Rickert Jf. DesifDC-0027 



Maine Department of Environmental Protection
 
Lead & Asbestos Hazard Prevention Program
 

17 State House Station
 
Augusta, ME 04333-001 7
 

Tel (207) 287-2651 FAX (207) 287-7826
 

Notice of Inspection 

d"'" / _ Itim., IdDlIy 6ef/""~ " Ifnsp«don coM I'5 -. It,'"' / .' 3., pM ~, 
nbtrtementlgelW,,,Vdemo COlllmC/O, IIIUM.& addns~: DWlfeWlIgmt IUInre" odtII'ess: ., ,

~'~T~ ~). u~Alp 
\A)~~,M~ ~ 

f(ICl/Jlylslte IDCm/OIl: cOlIsr,ltrtnllbt$JHCIfH' IftlnU! II fldtfress: 

~ L~ ((c;lN4.:n t\. r
?c.~......J (lite-.­

rl!tlfoJtfIW UUpecdOIl: 1"'ptCdOll /J'Pr: ilMpecdtJn rem"': 

~rget.dby NAIS o Complianee Assistanee liYAlIbeslOS o Violations (See Below) 
o Targeted Lead a For-eau.. IJ Lead ~o Violation. 

remn,bl-l/iHtJrlons: 
~ 

©~~~ ~ 
t--...J.... t..J/tt~In (~.~ rlM.-t 

0'­cJ.1~ :vt' 

As- I \'Vt':t 
,ample type/JlIImhtr i!olJeclert: 

MA-

The INspect/OJ' and/or Inmpllacoillcled ducr/1Jed ,,/JoPe Mn done in COfUI«dolJ wi'" me aJm1ll1s11'll/l1llJ IIR" etr,/tJm!menl oJC1Ioptlr 1l5. ~MtJllag"",' 

Reg",nliOlI$ nmVor ChflllJU AU. u(U#Ma~...erl' Rt/PIIOIh»t& lJy Jlgnlng tldalomt tile ndpI~nlllCknt1Wl., r«dpt OJ'6K Nodu ofItlSp«tIOJJ. SWltUlg IJrls 
"",.", Is nO/III' ndmhrlon of,,,lIt. 
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cORSllltontslgn(l/ll'e c01lsllltDlft tide CON,IItta"tpllf'uIUltllr 
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H:~WM\So6d Waste Dhisioo\LCad &: Asbcstos\Jns:pectiom:\Noliee of kupcction Rev l.dOl 



Asbestos 
Project 
Notification 
P'oj. Cod~ APC-09-418 
2009 Revision 

State of Maine FORM 
Department of Environmental Protection 

Lead & Asbestos Hazard Prevention Program N 
17 State House Station, Augusta, ME 04333 

TEL (207)287-2651 FAX (207) 287·6220 Page 3 013 

19. Certilication (Notilication Submitted by) 

I certify that to the beat of my knowledge, the Information contained In this notification i. true and accurate, and tbat tbe 
asbestos abatement contractor will belhas been contracted 10 implement work practices as required by Maine DEP Chapter 
425, ~. Management Regulations. 

~ --" - ,,--- :::;;y- Robert Rickett Jr 
ature L/ PrinlName 

Date December 29, 2009 

Mailing Address 590 County Road 

City Westbrook State Maine Zip 04092 

TEL 207-773-1276 FAX 207·772·1203 

20. Emergency Notification (oral notification must be made wilhin 1 working day oflbe emergency) 

Complete when a waiver to the standard notification period is requested for an emergency asbes.tos removal project which is 
necessitated by a sudden) unexpected event such as non-routine failures of equipment or by actions of tire and emergency medical 
personnel pursuant to duties within their officlal capacities, Written emergency notification must be received by the Department as 
soon as possible. but no later than n hours after the emergency. 

Detailed Explanation (Include the date and hour on which the emergency occurred) 

~~ 
''''-''-N-7~ """N_Date 

MEDEP A~i"olificalion 

o APPROVE 0 DISAPPROVED (by) 
(date) 

-

21. Notification Waiver Request (must be received by MEDEP at least 24 hours prior to the start oflhe project) 

Complete when a waiver to Ihe standard notification period is requested when reasonable planning & foresight could nol have 
predicted the event & other notification procedures would not suffice to protect public health & the environment. Examples include 
discovering additional asbestos-containing materia! during a renovation or demolition for which an asbestos inspection was conducted 
(e.g.• within a wall cavity or plumbing chase). a public bealth threat exists or will develop (e.g. clean up following a fiber release 
episode), or unforeseeable circumstance (c.g., hoiler & associated piping/valves failure). 

Detailed Explanation Property has Just been ,old 10 the credit Union, this malerlal need. 10 he removed. hefore Ibe G/C 

:~kin Iheracilily 

Robert Rickett 
Siglfature (Notification wa~ Print Name 

Date Decemher 29, 2009 

MEDEP Action on NotificaUon Waiver Request 

0 APPROVED 0 DISAPPROVED (by) 
(date) 



1Z. Asbestos (ACM) Removal 

ACMType Amount Measurement 

TSI 80 SqFt LoFt x 

SqFt LoFt 

SqFt LnFt 

SqFt LoFt 

SqFt LnFt 

SqFt LnFt 

13. DemoUtio. (complete as applicable) 

Tesling o Assumed Positive 121 Tested Positive 

Method 121 PLM o TEM 

Sampled By Robert ltickell 

Asbestos 
Project 
Notification 
Pro;. Code APC·09-418 
Z009 Revision 

State ofMaine
 
Department of Environmental Protection
 

Lead & Asbestos Hazard Prevention Program
 
17 State House Station, Augusta, ME 04333
 

TEL (207) 287-2651 FAX (207) 287·6220 

who determined building structura11y unsound) 

o All other demolitions 

Demolition Dates: to 
14. Procedure Used to Detect Presenee of Asbestos 

(Print Name) 

Company Abaalement Professionals Corp 

o Wrap & cuI· ISl not in good condition (containment required) 

o Flooring by mechanical equipment/ice scrapers/pry ban 

17. Waste Transporter (Must be ME DEP licensed Non· 
HazardOUS Waste Transporter-) 

Name Minerva Enterprises, LLC 

Address 9000 Minerva Road 

City _Waynesburg State Ohio Zip 44688 

Contact Frank Stuffano 

TEL 330·866·3435 FAX 330·866·3488 

FORM 

N 
Page2of3 

ME DEP USE ONLY 

Postmark! FAX} hand delivered 

Date Received 

Check # 

NESHAP 

State 

Variance 

o Ordered demolition (slnltlurally unsound) by State or local govemment (attach copy of order and name ofprolessional engineer 

15. Project Clearance 

Visual evalnation by: (Air Monitor (ifkoown) and Company) 

TBD 

Air Clearance by: (Air Monitor (ifkoown) and Company) 

ICOn Enviroomentnl 

Note: Whenever building materials Ire assumed to contain Bsbestos, signed bulk sampling diac:losure lorms must be at the 
ashest.. abatement project site and available for review by the Department. 

16. Asbestos Ahotement Methods (check all that apply & submit variance request (Faun V) if required) 

o Regulated arca wilh contninment consisting of2-layers 4 mil poly on walls & ceiling & 2 layers 6 mil poly on floors 

121 Regulated area with containment consisting of I-layer 6 mil poly on walls & ceiling & 2 layers 6 mil poly on floors 

o Regulated area with Exclusion zone o Intactllooring demo by beavy equipment 

o Multiple oon-eontlguous glovebags (variance required) o Adhesive by grinding or bead blasling 

121 Contiguous glovebags less than 30 Lnlft (variance required) o Enclosure 

o Wrap & cut- TSI in good condilion (no contniumentXvatiaoce required) o Encapsulation 

o Roofing removal by mechanicalsawslcullers 

o Other (specify) 

18. Disposal Site 

Name Minerva Enterprises, LLC 

Address 9000 Minerva Road 

City _waynesburg State Ohio Zip 44688 

Contact Frank Stuffano 

TEL 330-866·3435 FAX 330·866·3488 
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MAII£ DEP PAGE 01 

A.sbestos 
Project 
Notificlltion 
P~.c.d"Al'C.O~.41! 

.::r·(·~:\:"._'" 

l009 .>I.'on 
19. C.,lllIcoUoU (N'OIitkotlo'j,-Sobii.1Utdii;i----·-- --.-----L-----i 

I rertU'y (hat (0 the bM[ vI 111)1 kawwlttlif, th' tllror~UOp.~nr8lned.lnfhl, lluUticl.lb>n i~ true ;tAd !\Ulltafc-, and ltlll.t tht 
••ben...battln,ot<oo'r>tl., "In btVluol b'fl1 ...lIwtclto Imploll.nl \>orll p'"",,, at "qulr'" hy Main' DIP (,Jllp'cr 

-Us, I~~~."t JtoeUIH11UI~~_ 

<~r, . ~-~-- Itober. R,lckdt Jr 
~'-"z::;r' I'rlnIN."" 

Dllo D.celll!ler19,1009 

Mailin! Addr... j«l c...Cy R.",d 

City W"tbrMk SII'IO M"M Zip (4092 

TJ;L 2,j?·771·ln6 r ...x 107-712-\26l I
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DOCOistllted by K:,wdden. tlntxped:ed f·~e"t "wh M,'IfJr,'('Olltint ftilpl't6o! (!qu.ipwtnt vr by 9.-:t1om M'tln .&11.1 r.mt"'d~f\('> !::cdit:'1 
ptlSCUl.1.el PW'JI.&aDI ttl dUl.... wIthin IheU' \)ftlc.u.l tlilJ!1l(ltlOl. \lfr:"~n emtl'!!tnc\' r.(Jdfi';~TIt)n, fU1.l;lt \)4! r~cC'lved by the Dtp",tllcllt li!O 

teen at pD~dbte, O\ll no ~et01' then 12 !lours .aN tba. (ltlerc.tfuy 

D~lalltid Explan~tkoll (l nol..d. (be dale and hour on which the em....tocy u<elltred)

.--.----:'
 
Sip'''"l. (Bm,,;,n.')' l>!",;f.c..ikii\ ..<i~~'itd hy~.----- Print No"", 

OJ!'- ~ 

Im))J!:p "',llon •• Itlb:Y"cfil.lln••li.n 
o A.nAOV~ 0 DlSAI'PROVED (b)J . .~_. __ 
(d·"L'-:::''': _ 
-----------_._----------.,---._.__.._--_.~ ....----_._--_ . 

........---_.-....__._~ ... ­._----_._-_.-._----------­
21. ~o1ItiCi1iOnMWalV~r RfqliiSl (mt.l.st be lte':\'"d b) l\'IEDEP ~4 (wurs pdor ,6tJ;~:hI11 (It'th:;).";')JectJ . 

Complele wl1c;n a '",myP\' to th-e eCl1ud.rd dOti1l0ild&P ptrlod Is teq;l&lted ..\ohH\} uf!Omlblo plnnr.O& t:.1oteste-hl l;(iuk!: nul h.:.v:. . 
prc~{:d rh.e ~~~n: • ulMt lIIotit1c:alU\A -proc:odure& would ltf..tl JUfftco (0 pl'GtetT ~~Jl~ he&!:llh.J: thQ tDVtr-~:Mlt. fJ:8l11.J'!Cia 1111: .l.l~t 
dl"co\.trlns tiddlUoIlSllllbcJIQI-contJiltll" 1'I.\!\f.r:.1 C\1Jing a ronOV'«ittoJ\Ol' dcm~lilll'lD f1: wh¢'111T1 MN:~!t':'f ~,..:.~e::~{l)n \\10$ NRdl:~j 
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•pt'odo), 'lI'llr.fu""t••blll clrCWIIllttnee (e.,., hoil.r 4 "led'l,d plP(b~",!... llIIJur.!. 

Detailed Explanation Prop"l) h.II." boo•••I~ I. Ibe cnJlr Unt••, rbi, IMlotIAI •••d. 10 b. r....nd, b.for. th' C,T 

. enn ptr~ lbe.. work In til' i'C1filyI .-/
 .B.ob~rt lUt1cu
t"\ureQ-lOtlllcaH(lRW~),} .._- Print II.... 
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Asbestos State ofMaine FORM 
Project Department ofEnvironmental Protection 

NLead & Asbestos Haz.ard Prevention Program
Notification 17 State House Station, Augusta, ME 04333 

2009 Revision 
TEL (207)287-2651 FA]{ (207)287-6220 Page 1013 

Important Notice: The notification submitter must send 8 complete notification including any applicable fee which is postmarked ot 
least 10 calendnr days or ",ceived by the Dapartment alleast 5 working daY" prior to the start ofan ",be,to. abatement project. This 
notification must be typewritten or easily legible. An incomplete notification is not acceptable &: therefore not ofretoro. 

1. Project" Code 2. Type of NotifICation 3. Type of Activity 4. Variances 

181 SlDndard (0) o Demolition (0) 
(Check all that apply) 

APC-09-418 
(Assigned by notification o Facility O&M (Annnal) iZI Renovation (R) 

o Non-Sumdard (NS) 

submitlet') o Emergency (E) o Repair 
o Standard (S) 

'See definition ofproject 
at Chapter 425,I.CCC o Courtesy (Not Regulated) iZI Notification Waiver (10 day) 

S. Asbestos Contrac.tor 6. Facility Owner 

Name Abatement Professionals Corp Name Town and Country Fede",t Credit Union 

Address 590 County Road, Suite 2 Mailing Address P,O. Ilox 9420, 

City _Westbrook State Maine Zip 04092 City South Portland State Maine Zip 04116 

Contact Robert Rickett Jr Contact David Libby 

TEL 207-773-1276 FA]{ 207·772·1203 TEL 207-553·5301 FA]{ 

7. Facility Location (Where removal Is to lake place) 8. Facility Description 

IlLDGName 426 Fo",.t Ave Proseot Use Vacant 

Floor and/or Rm.# Boiler room and rear han Prior Use CommericaJ space 

Physicol Address 426 Forest Ave BLDG Size No. Floors 

City Portland State Maine Zip 04101 BLOOAge 

9. Notifiution Fees (Reauired tees 9A. Notification Fee Not Included 10. Project Work Hours 
must aceomnany notification) o Single family home exemption 7 AM to 3:30 PM (Show actual hours) o SIOO.OO = ACM amounts 100 

SqFt/100 Loft to less theo 500 SqFtI2,500 iZI ACM altlOunt less than JOO SqFtIl 00 Weekdays (Check all that apply) 
Loft. Loft 

181M I8IT l8Iw I8IT OF 
o SI50.00 - ACM amounts 500 o Fees paid quarterly (Non'Scheduled 
SqFtI2.500 LnFt or greater and less than O&Monly) Weekeod (Check all that apply)
1,000 SqFl!5,OOO LnFt o Sat o Suno 1l0S exemption o S300.00 = ACM amounts 1.000 
SqFt/5,000 LnFt or greater 

o Not Required or Not Included 
(Comolete Block #9A) 
n, Scbeduled Dates fot Asbestos Project 

Project Storl Date (mmldd/yy) January 4. 20 I0 Project Complenon Date January 7, 2010 

ACM Removal Dates (from) ianuarv 5, 2010 (to) lauuarY 6,2010 



klltement 
- prOfeSSionalS 

590 County Road, Suite 2, Westbrook ME 04092 rei (207) 773-1276· Fax (207) 772·1203 

PROJECT LOG-CHRONOLOGICAL LIST OF EVENTS 

Project NameINumber: Qq_ V,£ Date: -70) 5 ~ 

ITEM TIME EVENTS 

I 7 '00 4pc CyevJ df­ 2.­ Ur)lb<-d'~J mafcN<v/ 
c 1~I'I",d <'\ (' <'G\. ''ef <.If c(e471'1 lI-'''-''1c:>r ek 

"? C;:(In I1f<A-« 

2. CJi':'? S'.e+ up q((J~ k.of.<j CUlt:! ..t,/~Q;,MP Ij), " " 
'-1 ,., ~o· f>red.. 4' I)L-("I .~ r.,A,..{ J..t.. t fU<,./ Iv ~ 

/ ~'l \7.0 s4 <./() q !Av<­. ~tA. 4 -1Jvf ~~ .ft'I<I '-'"­ ( 

t. - 2;QI> Del" c~ ~,~ ~\~ 

1. 2. ; /5 'f).".<> 11'.++ t',v[ 1.iIO A.A..I ~rv- If <'l .r" a 

J­ 2.-!? ('i (",-+- +­ ))+e... 

. 
. 

Signature: r~) Company: Abatement Professions"~tia~ 



katement 
- ~rOfessiOnals 

590 County Road, Suite 2, Westbrook ME 04092 Tel (207) 773-1276' Fax (207) 772·1203 

PROJECT LOG·CHRONOLOGICAL LIST OF EVENTS 

Project NamelNumber: _(:J""-'"<-.---l.Y:..t..I-Lf Date: je:.n C .2010 

ITEM 

I 

-'­
f 

'" 
S 

C 
") , 

TIME 

,:po 

9"", 
'5 : I( 

/ '0<1 

I: 30 

z: ~I'J 

.2 : 'IS 

EVENTS 

I¥' eM. Si-fc.. Mer:J.v..J .pL 2.-, ,,~t W '1 fc.",<- 6. S" F 

lind '('efr1oV'<"/ 

J!, .. .k 

5 It-f u.o r. .01 /~- " ./ -;-£, . 4<, ,6"" .... )' 

luTte./. 

S"6!f up~ f. ./ ~/.~ .4... _ '" 
!(} ... ..,Ir:.d w.q1< ~ 

/efl '5'"lte 

. 

Company: Abatement Professional. 



batement 
fofessionals 

590 County Road, Suite 2, Westbrook ME 04092 Tel. (207) 773·1276· Fax (207) 772·1203 

PROJECT LOG-CHRONOLOGICAL LIST OF EVENTS 

Projeel NameINumber: ..-.:C7::....!1~--...:tI.:..:'I...:r'-- Dale: ±"n7 go/O 

ITEM TIME EVENTS 

I 7.'00 fl!'( or­ -:; t foe. ~,4.-t 0..--...,. 

:t (." 0Y1 ~ r t- <. ,;lid- VIr v<vJ o"wi R..... G.;r S'" ' ­
~~<h-Vn 

"'-'LA. ~~~J ~eJ tAJo...-"'~ (Do-dee! -/'.£r­
".5"{~ 

-

l 8~~o 

~ II ftl~"l 
"f II ;YJ 

Signature: Company: Aba/ement Professionals'(\A coh\t~ 
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